
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and 
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint.

Audit and Risk Committee
11 June 2018

Time 2.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Regulatory

Venue Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre, St Peter's Square, Wolverhampton WV1 1SH

Membership
Chair Cllr Craig Collingswood (Lab)
Vice-chair Cllr Sohail Khan (Con)

Labour Independent Member

Cllr Obaida Ahmed
Cllr Harbans Bagri
Cllr Mary Bateman
Cllr Philip Bateman MBE
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal
Cllr Barbara McGarrity

Mr Mike Ager
Mr John Humphries 

Quorum for this meeting is two Councillors.

Information for the Public
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team:

Contact Dereck Francis
Tel/Email Tel: 01902 555835 or dereck.francis@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website https://wolverhamptoninternet.moderngov.co.uk
Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Tel 01902 550320

Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording and use of social media in meetings, copies of 
which are displayed in the meeting room.

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public.

mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declaration of interests 

3 Minutes of previous meeting - 12 March 2018 (Pages 3 - 10)
[For approval]

4 Matters arising 
[To consider any matters arising from the minutes]

DECISION ITEMS

5 External Audit Progress Report and Update (Pages 11 - 32)
[To receive the update from the Council’s external auditors]

6 Draft Statement of Accounts 2017-2018 (Pages 33 - 252)
[To receive the draft Statement of Accounts for 2017-2018, which is subject to audit 
and which has been approved by the Director of Finance]

7 Annual Governance Statement 2017 - 2018 (Pages 253 - 270)
[To review and comment on the contents of the draft Annul Governance Statement] 

8 Annual Internal Audit Report 2017-2018 (Pages 271 - 286)
[To receive an annual internal audit opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of 
the Council’s governance, risk management and internal control processes]



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Audit and Risk Committee
Minutes - 12 March 2018

Attendance

Members of the Audit and Risk Committee

Cllr Craig Collingswood (Chair)
Cllr Christine Mills (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Harbans Bagri
Cllr Mary Bateman
Cllr Philip Bateman MBE
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal
Cllr Andrew Wynne
Mike Ager (Independent Member)
John Humphries (Independent Member)

Employees
Emma Bland Finance Business Partner
Dereck Francis
Peter Farrow

Democratic Services Officer
Head of Audit

Nathan Hazlehurst Prevent and Cohesion Officer
Paul Lakin Head of City Development
Claire Nye Director of Finance
Hayley Reid Senior Auditor
Mark Wilkes Audit Business Partner

External Auditors – Grant Thornton
Mark Stocks
Nicola Coombe

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence
An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of Councillor Martin Waite.

2 Declaration of interests
No declarations of interests were made.

3 Minutes of previous meeting - 11 December 2017
Resolved:

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 11 December 2017 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

Page 3

Agenda Item No: 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

4 Matters arising
Minute 6 (Annual Audit Letter and Grant Certification Work) - Claire Nye, Director of 
Finance reported on arrangements the Council had put in place to action the external 
auditors’ recommendation regarding monitoring of the funding from the Devolution 
Deal and the economic growth and any risks 
[...]
would have invested in Carillion. The impact would 
be felt in the construction industry and in facilities management. It would take time to 
see what happens as a result of the company’s collapse.

The Chair asked the external auditors whether there were any areas of concern from 
their audit work to date. Grant Thornton reported that there were some accounting 
treatments they were working on with the Council’s employees but there were no 
concerns or issues flagging up.  The biggest change had been the new statutory 
deadline of 31 July 2018 for approval and publication of the audit of the Statement of 
Accounts for 2017/2018 with the audit opinion. The Council had robust arrangements 
and whilst the accelerated financial closure arrangements were tight, they were 
positive that the Council would meet the earlier deadline.

Claire Nye, Director of Finance added that detailed plans were in place and she was 
comfortable that the Council would meet the 31 July deadline. 

Page 4



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Resolved:
That the Audit Plan 2017/2018 from the Council’s external auditors, Grant 
Thornton be noted.

6 External Audit Communication
Mark Stocks from the Council’s external auditors, Grant Thornton presented the 
paper ‘Informing the Audit Risk Assessment’.  It set out some of the potential areas 
of risk for the external audit together with a management response to a series of 
questions posed by the auditors. The views of the Committee were invited on the 
management responses. 

Referring to the management response to the auditors’ question on ‘how the Council 
encourages staff to report their concerns about fraud’, Councillor Philip Bateman 
MBE asked whether the Council’s internet site, which allowed for online reporting of 
fraud was as visible as it ought to be. The Chair reported that he was confident in 
that respect. Whilst there was always more that could be done, he was proud of the 
website reporting access. Peter Farrow, Head of Audit reported that Mark Wilkes, 
Audit Business Partner had done a lot work on the digital platforms and other 
electronic routes for reporting fraud.  The Council was particularly strong in this area. 
Councillor Bateman MBE went on to suggest that, as fraud was a key issue, the 
Communications team be asked to produce an article on the Council’s fraud related 
policies, highlighting the digital channels and other areas for reporting fraud. The 
Chair commented that he regularly ensured that press releases were issued and 
there was media coverage of the Committee’s meetings. He also participated in radio 
and media interviews relating to the Council’s work on fraud. He would continue to try 
and maintain a high profile on the Committee’s fraud related and wider audit work. 
The Head of Audit undertook to check whether it was possible to include the details 
on the digital platforms and electronic routes for reporting fraud alongside of the 
details that go out in the council tax letters.

Resolved:
That the report of the external auditors, Grant Thornton be noted.

7 Strategic Risk Register and Strategic Assurance Map
Paul Lakin, Head of City Development was in attendance to discuss risk 9 - City 
Centre Regeneration. He gave an update on action being taken to manage risks 
across the City Centre Regeneration programme and to address the potential for 
delayed delivery and cost overrun. 

Councillor Christine Mills reported that she was impressed with the redevelopment of 
the Mander Centre but would welcome more movement on the number of retailers 
located in the Centre. The Head of City Development commented that there was a 
national problem in the retail sector with most retailers trying to consolidate their 
commercial stock.

Councillor Philip Bateman MBE commented that a lot of the concerns regarding the 
retail sector were not within the gift of the Council to resolve. The issue for him was 
measuring and understanding what was happening with the foot fall in the city.
[...]
 of Carillion PLC, it has been decided that no new risks require 
inclusion in the strategic risk register at this time.  However, details of the 
effect on existing risks are included in appendix 1 where appropriate.  The 
Council will continue to monitor the situation and any new risks or changes to 
the assessment of current risks will be reported to future Audit and Risk 
Committee meetings.

6. That the main sources of assurance available to the Council against its 
strategic risks at Appendix 2 be noted.

8 Internal Audit Update - Quarter Three
Peter Farrow, Head of Audit presented the key points from the report on progress 
made against the 2017-2018 internal audit plan and on recently completed work. He 
informed the Committee that it would receive the Internal Audit Annual Report 2017-
2018 at a future meeting.

Responding to questions the Head of Audit reported that from the arrangements 
described to him, he had received assurance that the issues highlighted in the 
Outdoor Public Events audit would be addressed. The Council had successfully run 
outdoor events, but it was clear from the audit work that there needed to be a 
consistent approach across the Council on how outdoor events were arranged.  
Regarding the Woodthorne Primary School audit work, this had been an elongated 
process of working with the school to address the findings from audit work. The Audit 
Team would continue to support the school to seek the improvements.

Resolved:
That the contents of the latest internal audit update as at the end of quarter 
three be noted.

9 Internal Audit Plan 2018-2019
Peter Farrow, Head of Audit presented for review and approval the proposed internal 
audit plan for 2018-2019.  Responding to questions the Head of Audit explained the 
issues that would come into consideration when determining the priority order for the 
audit work.  He was confident that he had the resources to deliver the plan.  

Page 7



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Councillor Philip B
[...]
te, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions. This proposal is made by Grant Thornton UK LLP and is in all respects subject to the negotiation, agreement 
and signing of a specific contract/letter of engagement. The client names quoted within this proposal are disclosed on a confidential basis. All information in this proposal is released strictly 
for the purpose of this process and must not be disclosed to any other parties without express consent from Grant Thornton UK LLP. 

grantthornton.co.uk

P
age 31



T
his page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MATKED]

Audit and Risk Committee
11 June 2018

Report title Draft Statement of Accounts 2017-2018

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility

Councillor Louise Miles
Resources

Wards affected All

Accountable director Claire Nye, Director of Finance

Originating service Strategic Finance

Accountable employee(s) Emma Bland
Tel
Email

Finance Business Partner
01902 553928
Emma.Bland2@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Report to be/has been 
considered by

None

Recommendations for noting:

The Committee is asked to note:

1. That the Director of Finance approved the Draft Statement of Accounts 2017-2018 on 31 
May 2018, in accordance with the 31 May 2018 deadline set by the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2015.

2. That the 2017-2018 Draft Statement of Accounts is to be audited by Grant Thornton UK 
LLP from 11 June through to 9 July, and that any material changes required as a result of 
the audit will be reported to the Audit and Risk Committee on 23 July.

3. That formal approval by the Council and publication of the 2017-18 Statement of 
Accounts is required by 31 July 2018 (Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015).

4. That the Statement of Accounts incorporates a copy of the Annual Governance 
Statement as required by the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015.

Page 33

Agenda Item No: 6



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MATKED]

1.0 Purpose

1.1 The draft Statement of Accounts for 2017-2018, which is subject to audit, has been 
approved by the Director of Finance and is appended to this report.

2.0 Background

2.1 The draft Statement of Accounts is required by statute (The Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2015) to be prepared and approved by the Section 151 Officer by 31 May 
2018. 

2.2 A copy of the draft Statement of Accounts is attached at Appendix 1 and can also be 
found at http://www.wolverhampton.gov.uk/article/3050/Statement-of-Accounts. This will 
now be audited by the Council’s appointed external auditors, Grant Thornton, during 
June and July, following which they will report their findings to the Audit and Risk 
Committee on 23 July. At the same time the final audited Statement of Accounts to be 
published by the Council will be presented to the Committee for approval.

2.3 The statutory deadline for publication of the audited Statement of Accounts is 31 July 
2018.

2.4 The format of the Statement of Accounts is governed by the Code of Practice on Local 
Authority Accounting (the Code), published by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance 
and Accountancy (CIPFA). The Statement is prepared in accordance with International 
Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS). 

3.0 Financial Implications

3.1 The statement, and the forthcoming audit of those statements by the external auditors, is 
an important element of the accountability and transparency of the Council’s finances.
[EB/01062018/E]

4.0 Legal implications

4.1 The Secretary of State makes the Accounts and Audit Regulations in exercise of powers 
conferred by the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014. The Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2015 require the 2017-2018 Statement of Accounts be produced in 
accordance with proper practice. 

4.2 This is exemplified by the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting which is 
published by CIPFA.  These regulations also require that the accounts are approved by 
31 May 2018 and published by 31 July 2018. 
[...]
iew and comment upon the content of the Annual Governance 
Statement for the year 2017-2018.

1.2 The Council is required under Regulation 6 of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, 
to produce an Annual Governance Statement to be included in the annual statement of 
accounts, which is signed by the Leader of the Council and the Managing Director.

2.0 Background

2.1 The Annual Governance Statement draws upon the management and internal control 
framework of the Council, especially the work of internal and external audit and the 
Council’s risk management arrangements. In compiling the Annual Governance 
Statement assurance is obtained from a range of sources in order that the signatories to 
the statement can assure themselves that it reflects the governance arrangements for 
which they are responsible.

3.0 Progress, options, discussion

3.1 Progress on the implementation of the actions required in the key areas will be monitored 
by Audit Services and reported to the Audit and Risk Committee during the year.

4.0 Financial implications

4.1 There are no financial implications arising from the recommendation in this report. 
(GE/25052018/G)

5.0 Legal implications

5.1 There are no legal implications arising from the recommendation in this report. 
(TS/29052018/Q)

6.0 Equalities implications

6.1 There are no equalities implications arising from the recommendation in this report.

7.0 Environmental implications

7.1 There are no environmental implications arising from the recommendation in this report.

8.0 Human resources implications

8.1 There are no human resources implications arising from the recommendation in this 
report.

Page 254



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

9.0 Corporate landlord implications

9.1 There are no corporate landlord implications arising from the recommendations in this 
report

10.0 Schedule of background papers

10.1 None

11.0 Appendices

11.1 Appendix 1 - Annual Governance Statement 2017-2018

Page 255



Thi
[...]
k



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Audit and Risk Committee
11 June 2018

Report title Annual Internal Audit Report 2017-2018

Accountable director Claire Nye, Director of Finance

Accountable employee(s) Peter Farrow
Tel
Email

Head of Audit
01902 554460
peter.farrow@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Report to be/has been 
considered by

Not applicable

Recommendation for noting:

The Committee is asked to note:

1. The contents of the Annual Internal Audit Report and the overall opinion that 
“based on the work undertaken during the year, the implementation by 
management of the recommendations made and the assurance made available 
to the council by other providers as well as directly by Internal Audit, Internal 
Audit can provide reasonable assurance that the Council has adequate and 
effective governance, risk management and internal control processes” 

Page 271

Agenda Item No: 8

mailto:peter.farrow@wolverhampton.gov.uk


This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

1.0 Purpose

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the Audit and Risk Committee with an 
annual internal audit opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of the 
Council’s governance, risk management and internal control processes.

2.0 Background

2.1 This report gives a brief description of the role of Internal Audit, the control 
environment within which it operates, its compliance with the Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards and a summary of the work carried out during the year 
to 31 March 2018.

3.0 Progress, options, discussion, etc.

3.1 Quarterly internal audit update reports will continue to be presented to the 
Committee throughout the year.

4.0 Financial implications

4.1 There are no financial implications arising from the recommendations in this 
report. 
(MK/30052018/F)

5.0 Legal implications

5.1 There are no legal implications arising from the recommendations in this report. 
(TS/29052018/W)

6.0 Equalities implications

6.1 There are no equalities implic
[...]
18, 90% of the plan had been delivered.

Risk Based Audit Plan produced 
and available to the Council in 
advance of the year.

The Audit Plan was approved by the Audit and 
Risk Committee prior to the commencement of 
the new plan year.

Recommendations measures
90% of recommendations accepted 
by Council management.

All but one of the total recommendations made in 
the year were accepted by Council management.

Number of key recommendations 
followed up, implemented by the 
council by the target date.

The majority of previous key recommendations 
followed up had been implemented within the 
agreed date. Where not, these have been 
reported back to the Audit and Risk Committee 
throughout the year. 

Relationships measure
Positive feedback from completed 
client satisfaction surveys.

The majority of feedback was of a positive nature.

External Audit measure
External Audit use the work of 
internal audit to help inform their 
own work.

The External Auditors continue to comment 
favourably on work completed by Internal Audit.

Page 286


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting - 12 March 2018
	5 External Audit Progress Report and Update
	Appendix 1 - CoWC  Progress Report and Sector Update June 2018

	6 Draft Statement of Accounts 2017-2018
	Appendix 1 - Draft Statement of Accounts 2017-2018

	7 Annual Governance Statement 2017 - 2018
	Appendix 1 - Annual Governance Statement 2017-2018

	8 Annual Internal Audit Report 2017-2018



Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

 

Audit and Risk Committee
Minutes - 11 June 2018

Attendance

Members of the Audit and Risk Committee

Cllr Craig Collingswood (Chair)
Cllr Sohail Khan (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Obaida Ahmed
Cllr Harbans Bagri
Cllr Mary Bateman
Cllr Philip Bateman MBE
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal
Cllr Barbara McGarrity
Mike Ager (Independent Member)
John Humphries (Independent Member)

Employees
Emma Bland Finance Business Partner
Ian Cotterill Audit Business Partner
Peter Farrow Head of Audit
Dereck Francis Democratic Services Officer
Kate Martin Service Director - City Housing
Claire Nye Director of Finance
Hayley Reid Senior Auditor
Alison Shannon Chief Accountant
Mark Wilkes Audit Business Partner

External Auditors – Grant Thornton
Mark Stocks
Nicola Coombe

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence
No apologies for absence were received for the meeting.

2 Declaration of interests
Mike Ager, Independent Member, declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 6 (Draft 
Statement of Accounts 2017-2018) in so far as it refers to Highfields School where 
he is a Governor.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

3 Minutes of previous meeting - 12 March 2018
Resolved:

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 12 March 2018 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

4 Matters arising
Members of the Committee asked when reports requested for today’s meeting aswell 
as the standard business reports would be presented. Peter Farrow, Head of Audit 
reported that the outstanding issues and other standard business items would be 
considered at the meeting on 23 July. Today’s meeting had been specifically 
arranged to consider the Council’s Draft Statement of Accounts as part of the 
process for completion of the external audit. The special meeting on 25 June was to 
consider reports from lessons learnt reviews in respect of the Civic Halls 
Refurbishment, Markets Relocation and Interchange (Train Station) 
projects/programmes.

With reference to Minute 6 (External Audit Communication), the Head of Audit 
reported that Mark Wilkes, Audit Business Partner was undertaking work on the 
digital platforms and electronic routes for reporting fraud.  An update on this work 
and on the suggestion to include details of these routes with the council tax letters, 
would be contained in the Counter Fraud Update report to be submitted to the 
meeting on 23 July.

5 External Audit Progress Report and Update
Nicola Coombe from the Council’s external auditors Grant Thornton presented the 
report on progress made since the last meeting against their audit plan and on 
technical matters and developments. She informed the Committee that the audit of 
the Council’s Statement of Accounts 2017/2018 commenced today. One key change 
to the process was the early deadline of July for completion of the external audit. 
With the Council’s Finance team, the external auditors had endeavoured to complete 
as much work as possible in preparation for the audit. The findings of the interim 
audit work and their impact on the accounts were summarised within the external 
auditors reports.  There were no issues of concern to report.

The sector update within the external auditors’ reports contained challenge questions 
to the Director of Finance and the Council. Mike Ager, Independent Member asked 
how the Council responded to these questions. Claire Nye, Director of Finance 
reported that in general terms she would review the questions and provide a 
response.

Councillor Philip Bateman MBE commented that the sector update set out the 
difficulties local authorities faced, and it was right that update opened with a 
statement to that affect. He argued that it needed to be recognised that if local 
authorities are not managed correctly they could follow the financial predicament of 
Northamptonshire County Council. The role of the Audit and Risk Committee was 
important, particularly in providing challenge to ensure the Council obtained the best 
results going forward on its policy direction.

In response to questions, Grant Thornton explained the interim audit work on ‘journal 
entry controls’ and substantive testing on employee remuneration. The Director of 
Finance also explained how the Council had managed the introduction of General 
Data Protection Regulations. Performance in this area was reported to the Cabinet 
(Performance Management) Panel. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Resolved:
That the progress report and update provided by Grant Thornton be noted.

6 Draft Statement of Accounts 2017-2018
Claire Nye, Director of Finance presented the Council’s approved draft Statement of 
Accounts for 2017-2018, which were subject to audit. The final accounts would be 
submitted to the meeting on 23 July, subject to any changes from the external audit. 
For the information of the Committee, particularly the new members, the Director of 
Finance gave an overview on the following suggested key areas of focus within the 
draft accounts:
- The accounts for the previous year including group accounts i.e. Wolverhampton 

Homes.
- The General Fund and Housing Revenue Account.
- The balance sheet showing the assets, liabilities, reserves and supporting notes.
- Used and unused reserves.
- The movement in reserves statement.
- Provisions, contingent liabilities and guarantees. 

 
Councillor Philip Bateman MBE asked for more information on the £30.7 million 
underspend against the capital programme during 2017 – 2018. He commented that 
the underspend was a large proportion of the programme to not have been achieved. 
The money could have had a whole range of implications for the city. He also asked 
whether there was any penalty with the underspend and where the underspend 
compared with the position over the last five years.

The Director of Finance reported that slippage sometimes occurred on projects but in 
general financial terms the Council had not lost any grants as a result of the 
underspend. A report on the Council’s capital programme with a detailed breakdown 
by projects would be submitted to Cabinet in July 2018.The capital programme report 
would need to monitor the impacts of the delay of completing capital projects. It was 
important that the Council spent its capital resources for the reasons intended in 
order to deliver the outcomes. It was also important that expenditure on capital 
projects was correctly phased. A Project Assurance Group had been established and 
a Capital Projects Member Reference Group had also been established to look at 
major capital projects.  The Director of Finance undertook to present to the 23 July 
meeting the Cabinet report on capital programme monitoring as well as details of the 
outturn of the Council’s capital programme over the last five years.

Mike Ager, Independent Member noted that the remuneration declaration for senior 
officers showed that several changes had been made to the Council’s senior 
management structure during the year. He suggested that this was a potential risk. 
The Director of Finance confirmed that a lot of change had taken place which had 
been managed. Some were minor changes to job titles and roles and others were 
high level reorganisation. 

In response to a question from Councillor Jasbir Jaspal regarding plans for the old 
College site, the Director of Finance reported that the Council was working on the 
business case for the City Learning Quarter. Once this was established and agreed 
the plans for the old College site would become clear.

The Chair asked whether the Council would meet the earlier deadline of July 2018 
for the completion of the external audit of the Statement of Accounts and what were 
the big financial challenges facing the Council over the next 12 months. The Director 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

of Finance reported that from her perspective she was comfortable that the Council 
would meet the July deadline. Grant Thornton added that they shared the Director’s 
confidence that the audit would be completed on time. On the question of the big 
financial challenges facing the Council, the Director of Finance reported that adult 
social care continued to be a pressure. A paper from Central Government on funding 
of social care was currently awaited. The £19 million savings target for 2018-2019 
was also a financial challenge which the Council faced and plans were being 
developed to achieve the target.

Resolved:
1. That it be noted that the Director of Finance approved the Draft Statement of 

Accounts 2017-2018 on 31 May 2018, in accordance with the 31 May 2018 
deadline set by the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015.

2. That it be noted that the 2017-2018 Draft Statement of Accounts is to be 
audited by Grant Thornton UK LLP from 11 June through to 9 July, and that 
any material changes required as a result of the audit would be reported to the 
Audit and Risk Committee on 23 July 2018.

3. That it be noted that formal approval by the Council and publication of the 
2017-18 Statement of Accounts is required by 31 July 2018 (Accounts and 
Audit Regulations 2015).

4. That it be noted that the Statement of Accounts incorporates a copy of the 
Annual Governance Statement as required by the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2015.

7 Annual Governance Statement 2017 - 2018
Peter Farrow, Head of Audit presented for review and comment, the Annual 
Governance Statement for the 2017-2018.  The Council was required under 
Regulation 6 of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, to produce the Statement 
to be included in the Annual Statement of Accounts, to be signed by the Leader of 
the Council and the Managing Director.

Kate Martin, Service Director of Housing, was in attendance for this item and gave a 
brief overview of the housing related key areas and actions for improvements within 
the Annual Governance action plan.

Responding to questions regarding risks to the Council of the tenant management 
organisations (TMOs) not carrying out works to the properties they manage on behalf 
of the Council and managing concerns about the performance of TMO Boards. The 
Service Director of Housing reported that under Housing (Right to Manage) 
Regulations 1994, TMOs answered to their Board.  Since they managed the housing 
stock on behalf of the Council responsibility ultimately rested with the Council. If the 
Council had concerns regarding the performance of a TMO board, there was a 
process for resolving concerns or disputes. Limited resources were in place to 
undertake the level of program monitoring proposed. Once all of the audit reviews 
are complete the Service Director would assess the position. Cabinet had already 
agreed resources to support Bushbury Estate Management Boards.

Mike Ager, Independent Member commented that he believed this was the first time 
the Committee had received this level of detail on housing issues. Peter Farrow, 
Head of Audit reported that Wolverhampton Homes prepared its own assurance 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

statements that fed into the Council’s Annual Governance Statement. If there are any 
significant issues regarding Wolverhampton Homes processes they would be fed into 
the Council’s Annual Governance Statement.

Councillor Philip Bateman MBE asked the Head of Audit if he was confident 
arrangements were in place to ensure the Committee received sufficient notice on 
housing concerns, and how the Committee would receive information on housing 
matters. The Head of Audit reported that information would be presented in the 
strategic risk register report and performance of Wolverhampton Homes and the 
TMOs was monitored by the Cabinet (Performance Management) Panel. The 
Council also had elected representatives on Wolverhampton Homes Board.

Grant Thornton added that the Council was the parent company of Wolverhampton 
Homes and the TMOs and it should not feel disempowered. It could ask for audit 
work or information on controls in place.

Councillor Philip Bateman MBE also referred to recent analysis from the Local 
Government Association (LGA) which concluded that councils’ ability to replace 
homes sold under Right to Buy (RTB) would be all but eliminated within five years 
without major reform of the scheme. Against the background of the LGA report he 
asked how robust the Council’s resources were to continue to move forwards in 
replacing homes sold under RTB. He asked for a report on the position in the short to 
medium term. It was agreed that the Service Director of Housing report back to the 
Committee on this issue.

Resolved:
1. That the contents of the Council’s Annual Governance Statement for 2017-

2018 be received and noted.

2. That the Service Director of Housing submit to a future meeting a report on 
the Council’s ability to replace homes sold under Right to Buy in the short 
to medium term.  

8 Annual Internal Audit Report 2017-2018
Peter Farrow, Head of Audit presented the report that provided the Committee with 
an annual internal audit opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s 
governance, risk management and internal control processes.

During the discussion on the report, John Humphries, Independent Member reported 
that the audit review ‘Vetting of Foster Carers’ was particularly pertinent in light of the 
Supreme Court judgement in the legal case Armes -v- Nottinghamshire County 
Council, where the Council was held to be legally liable for harm/injury to a looked 
after child caused by the foster carer during their placement.  He asked whether the 
risk had moved in profile on the Council’s risk register. Hayley Reid, Senior Auditor 
reported that it was included in the Corporate risk register. The Head of Audit added 
that the report containing the findings from the audit work had been considered by 
the Council’s Strategic Executive Board and the Leader of the Council. Audit 
Services had worked with Looked After Childrens’ Service and there was confidence 
that the issues highlighted from the review were being addressed. There was a clear 
process in place to ensure that the Council viewed assessment forms on externally 
recruited foster carers with whom it placed looked after children.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

The Head of Audit explained the background to audit review ‘St Patrick’s Primary 
School’ and gave an update on progress with the implementation of the agreed 
recommendations. The vast majority had been actioned by the new Head Teacher.  
The Head of Audit also explained the cyclical programme of Audit Services visits to 
schools. Where requests were made for earlier visits or revisits, the programme 
would be rescheduled to facilitate that.

Councillor Obaida Ahmed asked whether the background details to the audit reviews 
listed in the report could be made available to the Committee. The Head of Audit 
explained that the report before the Committee was a summary of the audit work 
carried out during 2017/2018.  If members wished to receive any of the individual 
detailed audit reports he invited them to contact him direct.

Responding to questions from the Chair, the Head of Audit confirmed that the Head 
Teacher at Stow Heath Primary School had approached Audit Services to undertake 
the audit. The Head of Audit also commented on his team’s performance against the 
indicator ‘time to complete audit reports’. He explained that there are occasionally 
unforeseen issues which take time to resolve. However, he would monitor the 
position and make sure his team are aware of the need to turnaround audit reports 
within target. He also confirmed that he had the resources to complete the audit plan.

Resolved:
That the contents of the Annual Internal Audit Report and the overall opinion 
that “based on the work undertaken during the year, the implementation by 
management of the recommendations made and the assurance made 
available to the council by other providers as well as directly by Internal Audit, 
Internal Audit can provide reasonable assurance that the Council has 
adequate and effective governance, risk management and internal control 
processes” be noted.


